
 

 

Development Control Committee Agenda Published: Friday, 22 April 2022 
Tuesday, 3 May 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £19.53 
Approx. 13.02 tonnes 
Approx. £0.87 

 

Friday, 22 April 2022 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2022 
in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of 
the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will 
be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be 
considered in the absence of press and public. 
 
If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 

This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest in relation to planning matters. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022. 
 

4.   PLANNING SCHEDULE AND PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (Pages 
15 - 20) 
(Note: For access to information purposes, the background papers for the 
applications listed in the above schedule are the application itself and subsequent 
papers as listed in the relevant file.) 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Development Control Committee  Agenda Published: Friday, 22 April 2022 
Tuesday, 3 May 2022  

 

 
4.1   UNIT 1 PARCEL E4 LAND WEST OF STONEHOUSE, GROVE LANE, 

WESTEND, STONEHOUSE (S.21/2758/REM) (Pages 21 - 40)  
Reserved Matters Application for a proposed employment development (Class 
E(g), B2/B8) pursuant to outline planning permission S.14/0810/OUT including 
details of landscaping, design, scale, and layout. (description updated 13/04 to 
reflect outline permission) 
 

4.2   PARCEL E4 LAND WEST OF STONEHOUSE, GROVE LANE, WESTEND, 
STONEHOUSE (S.21/2759/REM) (Pages 41 - 62)  
Reserved Matters Application for a proposed employment development (Class 
E(g), B2/B8) pursuant to outline planning permission S.14/0810/OUT including 
details of landscaping, design, scale, and appearance. (description updated 13/4 
to reflect outline permission) 
 

5.   APPLICATION AND ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS Q1 2022 
(Pages 63 - 72) 
Application & Enforcement Performance Statistics Overview 

 
Members of Development Control Committee 

 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
 

Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
 

 



2021/22 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
29 March 2022 next meeting 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

29 March 2022 
 

6.00  - 10.17 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 

Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Haydn Jones                            * 

Councillor Chris Brine * Councillor Victoria Gray * 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 
Development Team Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (Majors) 
Planning Officer 

Senior Planning Officer 
Specialist Conservation Officer 
GCC Highways Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Stephen Davies, John Jones and Turner 

 
DCC.043 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gray, Brine and Jones. 
 
DCC.044 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Smith declared a personal interest in Item 4.5, S.21/0484/FUL. Later in the 
meeting he also declared an interest in Item 4.6, S.21/0465/FUL therefore, he left the 
meeting after Item 4.4 had concluded. 
 
DCC.045 Minutes  

 
DCC.046 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 

Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
29 March 2022 next meeting 

 

1.  S.21/2625/HHOLD 2. S.21/2825/FUL 3. S.21/1225/REM 

4. S.21/1152/REM 5. S.21/0484/FUL 6. S.21/0465/FUL 

 
DCC.047 Hambutts End, Edge Road, Painswick, Stroud (S.21/2625/HHOLD)  
 
The Development Team Manager introduced the report and explained that the 
application was for the erection of a single storey, detached garage with a home office to 
the rear. He showed the plans for the site on the screen and then further informed the 
Committee of the things to consider: 

 The site was within the settlement development limits of Painswick and not within 
the Painswick conservation area.  

 The site fell within the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

 The proximity of the site to the nearest listed buildings. 
The Development Team Manager explained the principle policies of the local plan used 
to determine the application which were: 

 HC8 – This allowed for extension, alteration and erection of ancillary buildings 
within existing residential properties. 

 ES10 – Managed the impact of development on a heritage asset.  
He further informed the Committee that there had previously been a garage on this site. 
 
The Head of Development Management told members that there had been a third-party 
representation handed in prior the meeting by the parish council representative. She 
explained that current processes do not include reading out third party representations to 
committee and that she was aware that the author had already made representations on 
the application.   
 
Mr Lewis, Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of the Painswick Parish Council against the 
application. He informed the Committee that he was the chair of Planning for Painswick 
Parish Council and shared their concerns:  

 The detrimental impact of the application on Hambutts House (a Grade 2 listed 
building), the proposed garage would be visible from its rear windows and garden. 

 A similar application (S.14/0799/HHOLD) in Painswick was originally refused due 
to the height of the proposed pitched garage roofs being higher than the boundary 
walls of the nearby listed buildings.  

 There were ongoing issues surrounding land ownership and the removal of the 
previous garage.  

 
Mr McLean, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the committee to 
support the application for the following reasons:  

 The existing garage had fallen into disrepair and was unsafe to use. This 
application replaced the existing garage and occupied the same hard standing. 

 The design of the building had been changed to satisfy Planning Officers 
suggestions. 

 The materials proposed were in keeping with the village of Painswick and the local 
area. 

 Hambutts House was around 39 metres away with mature trees along the 
boundary.  

 
The Development Team Manager gave the following responses to questions from 
Councillors: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
29 March 2022 next meeting 

 

 The height difference between the previous garage and the new proposed g
[...]
 
reserved matters applications which emanated from the hybrid application previously 
approved in 2017. The first application was for the conversion of the existing building into 
30 units. He showed the Committee the plans for the proposed site and explained the 
considerations: 

 The site was within the conservation area and in close proximity to the canal.  

 Improvements had been made to the road design in response to Highways 
objections.  

 Planting had been increased and the parking layout had been altered. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave the following responses to questions from Councillors:  

 Although there was not a segregated cycle route, allowances were made for 
cyclists including an indoor bike storage.  

 Questions surrounding refuse vehicles access, play areas and cycle routes were 
deferred until the second application.  

 
Councillor Ryder proposed and Councillor Schoemaker seconded. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application and Delegate to the Head of Development 

Management to decide once consultation has concluded. 
 
DCC.050 Dudbridge Industrial Estate, Dudbridge Road, Stroud, Gloucestershire 

(S.21/1152/REM)  
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application and explained that it was for the 
erection of 94 dwellings. This application was a second reserved matters application from 
the original hybrid outline application submitted in 2017. They showed the Committee the 
plans for the proposal and informed them of the changes made which included: 

 Improvements to the road layout in order to reduce vehicle speed.  

 Increased tree planting. 

 Road surface changes to reduce speed.  

 Visitor car parking spaces removed and replaced with tree planting to improve 
layout and design.  

 Cycle storage provided.  

 The open space on the site included benches and a central feature. 
 
The Head of Development Management confirmed, in response to Councillor Brown, that 
the nearest play area was the Elizabeth Field to the west of the site. She further informed 
that it could be accessed directly via towpaths from the proposed development. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave the following responses to questions from Councillors:  

 The changes requested by Highways were highlighted in magenta on the 
proposed plans. 

 Gloucester County Council (GCC) Highways had no concerns for the access of 
refuse vehicles along the spine road specifically around the knuckle bend.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
29 March 2022 next meeting 

 

 The boundary wall between the supermarket and the proposed development was 
an acoustic wall which provided noise mitigation from the loading and unloading of 
lorries.  

 The proposal included a potential for electric charge points to be provided 
however, this was not currently conditioned.  

 
Councillor Patrick proposed and Councillor Ryder seconded.  
 
Councillor Patrick expressed her support for the application due to the shortage of 1 and 
2 bedroom properties in the area and the use of an existing brownfield site for the 
development. 
 
Councillor Schoemaker raised concerns regarding the lack of affordable housing on the 
site. Councillor Hall echoed these concerns.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application and Delegate to the Head of Development 

Management to decide once consultation has concluded. 
 
Councillor Smith left the meeting at this point due to an interest in the following items. 
 
DCC.051 Land North of, Cirencester Road, Minchinhampton, Gloucestershire 

(S.21/0484/FUL)  
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) introduced the application and explained that it 
was for the erection of a primary care doctors surgery with a dentist. They informed the 
Committee of the main points of the applications: 

 The proposal was to build on agricultural land.
[...]
  
 
Councillor Fenton expressed her support due to the need for the service that will be 
provided. Councillor Hall echoed Councillor Fenton. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried with 6 votes for and 1 vote against.  
 
RESOLVED To Grant permission and Delegate to the Head of Development 

Management to decide once consultation with Highways was 
concluded subject to the amendment to condition 12 and the 
increase of the minimum boundary hedge height.  

 
DCC.052 Land Parcels A & B, Near Whitminster, Gloucestershire 

(S.21/0465/FUL)  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained 
that it was split into two main sites which would be connected by an underground cable. 
He explained the proposal was for a 49.9 megawatts solar development which included 
battery storage units. 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager informed the Committee of the main points 
of the application which included: 

 The solar panels would utilise a tilting mechanism to maximise the amount of 
power generated. 

 The maximum height would be 3m. 

 Battery storage units would be spread out across the site.  

 NPPF was generally in support of renewable energy. 
They further informed the Committee of the key issues to consider which were: 

 The landscape impact – The Solar arrays were sited within the existing field 
patterns and the landscaping proposed provided buffers and an increase to hedge 
heights to lessen the impact.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
29 March 2022 next meeting 

 

 Cumulative impact – The application was divided into 2 parcels to lessen the 
impact. The closest solar farm to this location was further North from this site.  

 Impact to local residents – A glimmer and glare assessment was carried out and 
found to have a limited impact on a limited number of dwellings for a limited time.  

 Noise Impact – Acoustic fencing and planting were in place 
[...]
use of the stop / go boards towards the village school to ensure the large 
vehicles do not encounter local traffic along the narrower lanes toward the site 
entrance.  

 
Councillor Stephen Davies spoke as a Ward Member against the application. He asked 
the committee to reject the application for the following reasons: 

 Solar farms were a good thing however, they should be built on roofs.  

 He questioned why all the warehouses at junction 12 were permitted without 
conditioning solar panels on the roof.  

 This application would take up a huge number of fields.  

 There were many future solar farms proposed in the area, how many would be too 
many, this needed to be decided by the Committee tonight. 

 SDC’s economic development plan included the need for agricultural land to grow 
food locally and yet this application would remove acres of agricultural land.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
29 March 2022 next meeting 

 

 Highlighted two concerns of the Whitminster Parish Council which included the 
views from the footpaths and the conditions required to make the construction 
traffic safer to local residents.  

 
Mr Paynter, Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of the Whitminster Parish Council. He 
asked the committee to reject the application for the following reasons: 

 The application proposed was too big, it would cover nearly 15% of Whitminster’s 
green spaces. The solar farm at Slimbridge only covered 1.5% of their green 
spaces.  

 The location was right at the heart of the village.  

 It would divide the village houses from the historical parts of the village which 
included: listed buildings, the church, Whitminster House and the Canal. 

 The application directly affected 8 Public Rights of Way (PROW). Residents 
wouldn’t want to walk a footpath with high fences and CCTV cameras on either 
side.  

 A smaller scale farm proposed in the western end of the village by the M5 would 
m
[...]
from the construction traffic would have a detrimental 
effect on resident’s health and wellbeing. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
29 March 2022 next meeting 

 

Mr Withers, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the committee to 
support the application for the following reasons: 

 Moreton Valance solar farm would lead to the equivalent displacement of over 
20,000 tonnes of CO2 annually whilst suppling the electricity demand for over 
15,000 homes.  

 There were currently 102.8 megawatts of operational ground mount solar PV in 
SDC. This application would increase capacity by 50% which would take the 
proportion of equivalent houses to 45,000. 

 The designs were sympathetic to their surroundings. 

 A thorough site finding process was carried out to find the best location which 
resulted in the 2-parcel approach.  

 Resident’s views were taken into careful consideration.  

 Panels have been removed, additional mature tree’s planted and further additional 
traffic calming measures were all in response to residents’ comments.  

 Recognised the importance of the landscape which resulted in the largest and 
most substantial planting scheme to minimise visual impact. This included: 712 
new trees 40 acres of wildflower meadow margins and 2.7km native hedgerows. 
This would significantly increase biodiversity and provide screening for local 
residents.  

 The proposal would include substantial community benefits which included: 
funding for both Parish Councils, £7.6m of business rates over the life of the 
project, opportunities for contractors during construction, enhanced footpath 
corridors and improvements to visibility of school lane through hedgerow setbacks.  

 
The Major and Environment Team Manager gave the following answers in response to 
questions:  

 The nearest solar farm to the proposed application was just to the North of the 
Morton Valance parcel.  

 The c
[...]
ke 

Enforcement 
Notice 

23.09.2021 29.07.2022 (subject 
to no appeal) 

S.21/0033/UENG Horizons 
Main Road 
Whiteshill 

Enforcement 
Notice 

18.03.2021 16.07.2021 

S.19/0074/UNBWK Land Opposite New 
Inn 
Waterley Bottom 
North Nibley 

Enforcement 
Notice 

03.03.2021 21.04.22 (appeal 
dismissed) 

S.19/0184/UNBWK The Wad 
Damery Lane 
Berkeley 

Enforcement 
Notice 

16.02.2021 05.04.22 (appeal 
dismissed) With 
enforcement to 
action. 

 

 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking
	4.1 Unit 1 Parcel E4 Land West of Stonehouse, Grove Lane, Westend, Stonehouse (S.21/2758/REM)
	4.2 Parcel E4 Land West of Stonehouse, Grove Lane, Westend, Stonehouse (S.21/2759/REM)
	5 Application and Enforcement Performance Statistics Q1 2022



Minutes of the meeting


2021/22 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
03 May 2022 next meeting 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

03 May 2022 
 

6.00  - 7.46 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Helen Fenton 

Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith                            * 

Councillor Victoria Gray * Councillor Loraine Patrick * 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 

Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Principal Planning Lawyer, One Legal 

 
DC.053 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patrick, Smith and Gray. 
 
DC.054 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DC.055 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
DC.056 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 

1. S.21/2758/REM 2. S.21/2759/REM 

DC.057 Unit 1 Parcel E4 Land West of Stonehouse, Grove Lane, Westend, 
Stonehouse (S.21/2758/REM)  

 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
03 May 2022 next meeting 

 

The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained 
that it was a reserved matters application for employment use. He further informed the 
committee of the following: 

 The site location within the larger Great Oldbury development including residential 
dwellings.  

 This application was to finalise the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of 
the building.  

 What the building would look like with a modern appearance and different shades 
of grey cladding.  

 The landscaping plans included a line of oak trees along the highway access and 
some planting at the frontage of the building near to the roundabout. 

 Late pages were circulated which included a revised comment from Highways and 
updated conditions.  

 
Ms Kambites, Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of Stonehouse Town Council against 
the application. She asked the committee to reject the application for the following 
reasons: 

 The footpath diversion was unclear although this was in the process of being 
resolved.  

 The number of bike parking and electric vehicle (EV) charging points was 
inadequate for the size of the development.  

 The energy statement to prevent solar panels being put on the roofs was not in 
line with the emerging local plan policy SO5 – climate change and environmental 
limits.  

 Concerned with the size and height of the unit as it was in close proximity to 
residential dwellings.  

 Unit would obstruct views when looking across from Oldends Lane Playing Field. 

 The planting scheme was unimaginative. 
 
Mr Hooper, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the committee to 
support the application for the following reasons:  

 The application related to a 2,192m2  employment building at the southern end of 
the site.  

 This parcel was the first of the employment area to be delivered as part of the 
wider mixed use allocation. 

 The principal of the employment use was established as part of the outline 
application which also included parameters for the scale and height of the 
buildings. 

 Details of building height, layout and setting were further approved by Members as 
part of condition number 46 on the outline application. 

 Due to the legally binding site wide restriction on energy production, they were 
unable to put solar panels on the roof of the unit, therefore they had taken a fabric 
first approach to minimise the demand for electricity and heating.  

 The existing Public Rights of Way were involved with an ongoing wider application 
through Gloucestershire County Council to vary the routes. 

 During the course of the application all of the consultee comments had been 
addressed by the applicant.  

 This proposal would deliver important local employment possibilities and would 
bring growth to the area. 

 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
03 May 2022 next meeting 

 

The Majors and Environment Team Manager gave the following answers in response to 
questions from Councillors: 

 The contract the agent had entered into with the energy supplier was not a 
material planning consideration. 

 The outline planning application included maximum heights and size of buildings.  

 This application was to look at the layout and the design. 

 The layout plan showed two EV charging points with the potential for an additional 
two points if they were required.  

 
The Head of Development Management confirmed in response to Councillor Jones that 
the decision to request solar panels on the roof would need to have been made in the 
outline application stage. She further informed the committee that the emerging local plan 
did not carry any weight at that point in time as it still needed to pass through the 
examination in public stage. The policies in the draft plan would need to have received no 
objections in order to begin to carry weight at an earlier stage, if objections were received 
then the policies still would carry little weight until the inspectors written views were 
received.  
 
Further questions were asked and the following responses were given by the Majors and 
Environment Team Manager: 

 The Officer recommendation was to approve based on the evidence provided 
which included consideration of the comprehensive objections from the Town 
Council. 

 The outline permission had a longer period of time between the approval date and 
the commencement of work which explained the length of time between the 
outline application and this application.  

 The late pages included comments from Highways for the gate to be set back 15m 
from the highway. It was believed that this had been updated in the plans where 
the gate could be seen to be set back from the dotted line of the highway. It was 
agreed to get this checked outside of the meeting. 

 
Councillor Fenton questioned the 8 bicycle spaces provided and asked how many 
employees were likely to be using the unit in order to ascertain what proportion of bicycle 
spaces were available. The Majors and Environment Team Manager explained that the 
use of the building was currently unknown, it was likely to be either office use or 
warehouse use which would vary in the number of employees.  
 
Councillor Schoemaker raised concerns with the unknown use of the building and 
questioned whether they could get any more detail. The Head of Development 
Management drew attention to condition 11 on page 38 of the document pack which 
stated that the development would not be brought into use until details of the bicycle 
parking and changing facilities had been submitted. They explained that at this time they 
should know more information regarding the use of the building which would allow some 
flexibility to request further bicycle parking should there be a larger workforce. It was 
confirmed that this was the same case with the EV charging which was covered by 
condition 12. 
 
In response to Councillor Brown the Head of Development Management explained that 
the discharge of a condition wouldn’t normally come back to Committee, the exception to 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
03 May 2022 next meeting 

 

this was made when outline planning permission was granted however, this discharge of 
condition would not fall under that exception. 
 
The Head of Development Management recommended the use of an informative for the 
Committee to show their views on maximising both the bicycle parking and the EV 
charging points.  
 
In response to Councillor Jones, the Principal Planning Lawyer confirmed that the 
conditions were based on an assessment of the site from a Highways Authority and 
would require approval from the Local Planning Authority before the buildings could be 
used. He further mentioned that should the Committee feel strongly enough, they would 
need to provide justification in order to go against the Officers recommendations.  
 
Councillor Ryder questioned condition 13 and the fact that there was no mention of 
construction working hours. The Majors and Environment Manager confirmed that they 
could add that the construction hours needed to be agreed  as part of the Construction 
Management Plan under condition 13. 
 
Councillor Ryder proposed the Officer recommendation with the amendment to condition 
13 and an added informative relating to maximising the bicycle and EV charging spaces. 
Councillor Schoemaker seconded.  
 
Councillor Schoemaker expressed support for the development. 
 
Councillor Jones expressed concerns with the energy supplier contract and frustrations 
with the limited powers they had available to them due to the outline approval.  
 
Councillor Brine expressed his wish to support the Town Council with their objections 
however, due to the outline approval he would be supporting this application. He debated 
how they could assist with changing people behaviours to cycle and walk to work and 
that they should try a soft approach and ask developers to consider their comments 
rather than trying to condition to a level that was outside their control.   
 
Councillor Schoemaker debated setting up a charter for developers to sign up for 
minimum standards of sustainability. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  To PERMIT the application subject to the updates included in the late 

pages, the amendment to condition 13 to include the construction 
hours and the added informative to maximise the bicycle and EV 
charging provisions. 

 
DC.058 Parcel E4 Land West of Stonehouse, Grove Lane, Westend, 

Stonehouse (S.21/2759/REM)  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained 
that it was for the second unit which was next to the first application. He drew the 
Members attention to the following:  

 The site was in close proximity to residential properties. 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
03 May 2022 next meeting 

 

 The building was facing away from the residential properties with the service yard 
on the other side of the building to mitigate noise. 

 He showed the plans for the site and the proposed building which was similar in 
style to the previous applications.  

 There was a landscape bund with additional planting to the rear of the building 
which included hedge planting on the top of the bund and tree planting proposed 
between the residential properties and the hedges.  

 The building was larger than the previous application with a height of 14.5 metres.  

 Late pages were released which updated the conditions. 
 
Ms Kambites, Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of the Stonehouse Town Council 
against the application. She asked the committee to reject the application for the same 
reasons as listed in the previous application and the additional reasons listed below: 

 This building was bigger than the previous and was a lot closer to residential 
dwellings.  

 Concerned with how much the building and the bund would shelter the houses 
and deprive them of sunlight.  

 
Mr Hooper, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He asked the committee to 
support the application for the same reasons as listed in the previous application and the 
additional reasons listed below:  

 The application related to a 5,215m2 employment building at the western side of 
the site.  

 The outline application had already established a number of parameters for both 
the scale and the height of the building as well as its uses. 

 The landscaping bund included additional planting which would break up the view 
of the building and would provide sufficient screening once maturity was reached.  

 There was a potential occupier already in talks with the developer which couldn’t 
be named at the time but was a local business looking for room to expand and 
grow their business.  

 
The Chair questioned how long ago the bund was planted and what species it included. 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager confirmed it had been there for longer than 
2 years and consisted of a mix of native species such as: Hawthorne, Hazel, Holly, 
Blackthorne and Wild Privet which all have great biodiversity value.  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager gave the following answers in response to 
questions from Councillors: 

 The species were not evergreen however, they were dense hedges which would 
drop their leaves at different times which meant there would be sufficient 
coverage. 

 There was very little room between the bund and the proposed building, not 
enough room to plant a row of Leylandii. If it were planted on top of the bund it 
would be likely that it would kill off the native species.  

 
Councillor Ryder questioned the maintenance of the hedge and what was in place for 
this. The Majors and Environment Team Manager confirmed as part of condition 8 there 
was a request for a landscape ecological management plan where the maximum hedge 
height could be included.  
 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
03 May 2022 next meeting 

 

Councillors debated the colour of the building and whether it was the best choice to blend 
in with its surroundings. The Majors and Environment Team Manager confirmed they had 
originally chosen a neutral non-descript colour in order for the building to not stand out.  
 
Councillor Schoemaker raised concerns over the number of electric vehicle spaces as in 
the previous application. The Head of Development Management confirmed that the 
conditions they discussed on the previous application were also relevant to this one 
therefore they were hoping for the flexibility to amend these at the discharge of the 
condition stage. 
 
In response to Councillor Schoemaker the Majors and Environment Team Manager 
confirmed that the site had always been a mixed use residential and employment site.  
 
Councillor Brine proposed and Councillor Ryder seconded the Officers recommendation 
with the addition of the informative as above in the previous application, the amendment 
to condition 13 to include construction hours and the amendment to condition 8 to include 
the hedge height maintenance and maximise the bicycle and EV charging spaces. 
 
Councillor Brine reminded Councillors that this was a mixed use site and therefore would 
always be difficult however, they could try to mitigate the noise and the views as best as 
they could. He further reminded them that if there were noise or other issues after the 
build then there were other ways to manage those such as Environmental Health. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  To PERMIT the application subject to the updates included in the late 

pages, the amendment to condition 13 to include the construction 
hours and the amendment to condition 8 to include the hedge 
maintenance and the added informative to maximise the bicycle and 
EV charging provisions. 

 
DC.059 Application and Enforcement Performance Statistics Q1 2022  
 
The Head of Development Management Advised the Committee that there would be a 
meeting of the Development Management Advisory Panel (D-MAP) tomorrow where they 
would be looking into the figures in more detail.   
 
There were no questions or comments.  
 
RESOLVED To NOTE the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.46 pm 

Chair  
 


